

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF							*
NEW YORK, INC.,							*
							*
and							*
							*
OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,							*
							*
Plaintiffs,							*
							*
v.							*
							*
MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as							*
Superintendent of Financial Services of the							*
State of New York,							*
							*
Defendant.							*
							*
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

Civil Action
No. 1:17-cv-07694-JGK

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL OF THE COURT’S ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS MEET EACH OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING THE RESOLUTION OF THEIR APPEAL	1
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction	1
B. The Superintendent’s Predictions Of Harm To Third Parties Rely On Unsubstantiated Speculation	3
C. Plaintiffs Have A Substantial Case On The Merits	5
D. The Balance Of Equities Favors A Brief Injunction Pending Appeal	7
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Immigration Project of the Nat'l Lawyers Guild v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Rockwell Int'l Sys., Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 719 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Senape v. Constantino</i> , 936 F.2d 687 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Studebaker Corp. v. Gittlin</i> , 360 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1966).....	3
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983).....	3
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d).....	7
REGULATIONS:	
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(3).....	2
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d).....	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018).....	6
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1).....	2
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1)(i).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY:

New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., *Instructions for the Filing of 2017 Premium Rates Individual and Small Group – “On” and “Off” Exchange Plans* (Mar. 11, 2016).4

New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., *Instructions for the Filing of 2018 Premium Rates Individual and Small Group – “On” and “Off” Exchange Plans*, (Apr. 19, 2017)5

Press Release, New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., *Department of Financial Services Announces 2017 Health Insurance Rates* (Aug. 5, 2016), available at <https://www.dfs.ny.gov/about/press/pr1608051.htm>5
